LAWS OF WISCONSYN.

tory, with forty-five thousand three hundred and eighty-four dollars and forty-two cents, being the amount in full of territorial indebtedness, received into the treasury by said treasurer up to the 15th day of January, A. D. 1847, as appears from the books and reports of said treasurer, which amount has been cancelled by a committee of the legislative assembly.

WILLIAM SHEW,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. MASON C. DARLING, President of the Council.

Approved, February 11, 1847. HENRY DODGE.

AN ACT

To authorize the register of deeds of Fond du Lac county to procure certain copies of records.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

SECTION 1. The register of deeds of Fond du Lac county Duty of regisis hereby required to procure, from the records in the office ter of doeds. of the register of deeds in Brown county, true and exact copies of all deeds, mortages, town plats, and other instruments recorded in the office of said register of deeds of Brown county, which relate to, or affect the title to lands, or real estate, situated within the limits of Fond du Lac county, and record the same in a book, or books, to be by him procured for that purpose.

SEC. 2. The register of deeds of Fond du Lac county shall Register to affix to said records, so copied, a certificate under oath, sta-affix certificate ting that as such register, he procured such records, in pur- cords.

LAWS OF WISCOMSEN.

suance of this act, and that they are true and exact copies of all such original records.

Permission given to register of Fond du Lac. SEC. 3. The register of deeds of Brown county, shall permit the register of deeds of Fond du Lac county, to have access to the records of his office, at all reasonable hours, for the purpose of procuring such copies.

Effect of copies of records. SEC. 4. The copies of such records, made and certified as herein provided, shall have the same form and effect as the original record.

Register how SEC. 5. The register of deeds of Fond du Lac county, paid. Shall be paid out of the county treasury of said county, for performing the duties herein enjoined upon him, and for preparing a suitable index, to the records by him copied, such compensations not exceeding ten cents per folio, as the county board shall deem just and equitable.

WILLIAM SHEW,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. MASON C. DARLING,

President of the Council.

APPROVED, February 11, 1847. HENRY DODGE.

AN ACT

To amend an act to divide the county of Portage and organize the county of Columbia, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

SECTION 1. That the election held in the county of Columbia, in the month of April, 1846, be, and the same is